no public interest involved and in fact the petitioner had resorted to 
black mailing respondent nos. 6 and 7 and was caught red handed 
accepting "black mailing" money.  The High Court also noticed that the 
allegations of unauthorized constructions made in the petition were 
also not true.  

Cost of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand only) which was 
levied, was directed to be paid to the affected respondent nos. 6 and 7 
before the High Court.

It is, in fact, a black day for the black robed professionals, if 
the allegation, as found by the High Court to be true and which